
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday, 18 November 2015

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Trafford Town Hall,
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH.

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 1 October, 2015. 1 - 4

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. BUDGET PROPOSALS - PRESENTATION  

To receive a presentation of the Leader of the Council.
Verbal 
Report

5. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - SECOND QUARTER 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources. 5 - 48

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ACTIVITY FOR 2014/15  

To receive a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services. 49 - 52

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 18 November 2015

7. UPDATE ON IMPACT OF ICT AND FINANCE BUDGET SAVINGS  

To receive a report of the Corporate Director Transformation & Resources 
and the Executive Member for Transformation and Resources. 53 - 60

8. TOWN CENTRES - UPDATE ON ACTIVITY, ACHIEVEMENTS TO DATE 
AND FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Planning. 61 - 76

9. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COMMUNITY ASSET 
FRAMEWORK  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Planning. 77 - 86

10. SAFER TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Corporate Director Transformation and Resources 
and the Executive Member for Communities & Partnerships. 87 - 94

11. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 - UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Democratic and Performance Services Manager. 95 - 96

12. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors J. Coupe (Chairman), M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), S.K. Anstee, 
R. Bowker, C. Boyes, C. Candish, K. Carter, L. Dagnall, Mrs P. Dixon, D. Hopps, 
D. Western, J. Lloyd (ex-Officio). 

Co-opted Member: Sister P. Goodstadt.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer, 
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 18 November 2015

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 10 November 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1 OCTOBER 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Coupe (in the Chair).
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), R. Bowker, C. Boyes, C. Candish, 
K. Carter, L. Dagnall, Mrs P. Dixon, D. Hopps, D. Western, J. Lloyd (ex-Officio)

Also Present
Sister P. Goodstadt (Co-Opted Member)

In attendance
J. Pearce
P. Forrester
C. Gaffey

Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing
Democratic and Performance Services Manager
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.K. Anstee

9. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interests were made by Members.

11. PROPOSED EDUCATION SCRUTINY TOPICS FOR 2015-16 

The Committee received a report of the Acting Corporate Director, Children, 
Families and Wellbeing, outlining the proposed education topics for the Scrutiny 
Committee to consider over the coming year. These topics had been suggested 
and discussed during an earlier meeting with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

The report highlighted two topics which featured regularly when discussing 
education in Trafford. ‘Closing the Gap’ (aiming to reduce educational inequalities 
within the Borough), and ‘School Funding’ (Trafford being one of the lowest funded 
local authorities on a per pupil basis, which was beginning to have a significant 
impact on many schools within the Borough).

The Democratic and Performance Services Manager addressed an error in the 
report, explaining to Members that no Education Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committee existed in Trafford. It was explained that the Scrutiny Committee 
considered education topics and any other matters not relating to Health (these 
were covered by the Health Scrutiny Committee). The reference to a ‘Sub-
Committee’ was in relation to the Task and Finish Groups that would be formed to 
investigate the suggested topics. The Task and Finish Groups would consider the 
matter and would prepare a report for the Committee to consider prior to referral to 
the Executive.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee 
1 October 2015

2

The Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing answered 
questions from Members regarding out of Borough school attendees and school 
admission processes.

It was agreed that the two topics would be considered separately, one after the 
other. A Task and Finish Group would be formed to discuss ‘Closing the Gap’ as 
the first topic. Once the investigation into this topic had concluded, a new Task 
and Finish Group would be formed to discuss ‘School Funding’. Members were 
asked to register their interest with Democratic Services if they wished to be a part 
of the Task and Finish Groups, as they would coordinate with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman on forming and organising the Groups.

The Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing confirmed 
Officers within the Directorate would assist with the inviting of head teachers to be 
part of the Task and Finish Groups.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the two topics outlined in the report be agreed as areas for the 
Scrutiny Committee to investigate.

(2) That the approach suggested in the report be agreed, incorporating the 
above comments.

12. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT - TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 
detailing the findings of the Home to School Transport Task and Finish Group.

Scrutiny of Home to School Transport was instigated as a result of difficulties 
encountered in late summer 2014 as a result of a reorganisation and revised 
procurement arrangements. Following an initial report on 26 November, 2014, the 
Vice-Chairman wanted to revisit the topic to see if the situation had improved. This 
report detailed the findings from a visit to Pictor School on 23 June, 2015, as well 
as discussions with Trafford Parents’ Forum.

The report highlighted a big improvement in the situation since the issues 
encountered in the previous year, and it was felt that the problems arose more 
from how the changes were implemented as opposed to the nature of the changes 
themselves. However, following the school visit and discussions with Trafford 
Parent’s Forum, eight recommendations were identified, which would be taken to 
the relevant Executive Member for a response.

The Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing answered 
questions from Members. It was confirmed that the local authority had a statutory 
requirement to provide transport to children of statutory school age (5-16). 
Transport would only be provided to children outside of that age range in 
exceptional circumstances.

Page 2



Scrutiny Committee 
1 October 2015

3

It was confirmed that drivers were required to have enhanced DBS checks every 
three years. The responsibility of obtaining these DBS checks was the drivers’ 
employers’, which mirrored the process followed across the council when using 
outside agencies.

The Democratic and Performance Service Manager confirmed the report would go 
to the next Executive meeting. The relevant Executive Member would be required 
to prepare a response to the report and its recommendations to bring back to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the contents of the report be noted by the Committee.

(2) That the Committee endorse the recommendations set out in the report for 
referral to the Executive Member.

13. BUDGET SCRUTINY - PROCESS FOR 2016/17 

The Committee received a report of the Democratic and Performance Services 
Manager outlining the proposed arrangements for Scrutiny to review the 
Executive’s budget proposals for 2016/17.

Members were advised that the only significant change to last year’s process was 
that discussions would be split into themes as opposed to separate discussions for 
each Directorate.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the approach to budget scrutiny be endorsed and that arrangements 
be circulated to Members when more information was available.

(2) That authority to finalise the Budget Scrutiny Report be delegated to the 
Democratic & Performance Services Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of this Committee.

14. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee received the report of the Acting Corporate Director, 
Transformation and Resources to the Executive which provided a summary of 
performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16 for the period 1st 
April 2015 to 30 June 2015 (quarter 1).

The Democratic and Performance Services Manager advised work was being 
done to improve profiling and trend data for future reports.

The Committee agreed that it was useful for them to receive the ADP monitoring 
reports and the Chairman reported that he had spoken to the Leader about 
Executive attendance at Scrutiny meetings to answer any questions about 
performance.  The Leader had indicated that he would arrange this.

Page 3



Scrutiny Committee 
1 October 2015

4

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

15. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 - UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Democratic and Performance Services 
Manager detailing the updated work programme for the 2015/16 municipal year.

Members requested that the Provision of Leisure within Trafford be added to the 
work programme, which was agreed by the Chairman.

RESLOVED:

(1) That the update work programme be noted.

(2) That Provision of Leisure within Trafford be added as an item on the work 
programme.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.45 pm

Page 4



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 16 November 2015
Report for: Information 
Report of: Executive Member for Transformation and Resources

Report Title
 

Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16 (Second Quarter) Performance Report 

Summary

The attached draft report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s 
Annual Delivery Plan, 2015/16.  The report covers the period 1 June 2015 to 30 
September 2015. 

Recommendations

That the report be noted. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Peter Forrester
Extension: 1815

Background Papers: None

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

The Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16 Quarter 2 
Performance report summarises the Council’s 
performance in relation to the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities.

Financial Not Applicable 
Legal Implications: None 
Equality/Diversity Implications None 
Sustainability Implications None
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Managemen
[...]
sult with other services, staff, managers, relevant Members and partners.

As part of the families together project a review will be undertaken of the support services provided 
to children whose placements are at a risk of disruption with a view to strengthening the support to 
those children and therefore increasing overall placement stability. This transformation project is 
being led by Catherine Rooney (Acting Joint Director- Children social care). In addition to the 
above a review of Trafford’s placement strategy is planned and this may lead to the development 
of improved placement options for children with complex or challenging behaviour   

A key area of placement development activity is the recruitment of more foster carers for both older 
children and sibling groups. A targeted foster care recruitment campaign was launched in May and 
it is hoped that this will enhance Trafford’s capacity to provide long term stable foster placements 
to this cohort of children. Page 46



Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report (Q2) 2015/16 39 
Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 18 November 2015
Report of: Director of Legal & Democratic Services 

Report Title

1. Local Government Ombudsman activity for 2014/15

Summary

This report seeks to update members on the complaints made to the Local
Government Ombudsman (LGO) about Trafford Council for the year ended 31 March 
2015

Recommendation(s)

1. To note the contents of the report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Habib Khan 
Extension: 4879

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Background

1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of Scrutiny on the complaints 
made to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) for the year ended 31 March 
2015.  Each year the Council receives an annual letter from the LGO which sets 
out the complaints made to the LGO in the previous year.  

2. Following consideration of the letter by the Corporate Management Team it was 
agreed that the letter should be reported to Scrutiny Committee to provide more 
transparency and opportunity for Member oversight of this important areas. This 
would align with LGO recommendations as to good practise.  

The Report

3. The total statistics supplied by the LGO for the year can be found at Appendix 
1.  The data provided shows the complaints and enquiries the LGO have 
recorded, along with the decisions they have made. 

4. The figures demonstrate that there were 81 complaints and enquiries received in 
2014/15.  There were 75 decisions made in 2014/15 but only 6 complaints 
upheld in the same year.  In none of upheld cases has the LGO sought to issue 
a public interest report. A summary of the issues in the upheld cases and the 
outcomes is set out at Appendix 2.

5. The LGO recognise that the total number of complaints will not, by itself, give a 
clear picture of how well those complaints are being responded to. Over the 
coming year the LGO will be gathering more comprehensive information about 
the way complaints are being remedied so that in the future their annual letter 
focuses less on the total numbers and more on the outcomes of those 
complaints.

6. The LGO considers it good practise to report this in to the Committee to allow 
for member oversight of LGO matters.  There will also be an annual report to 
Council.

7. Members of Scrutiny are therefore asked to note the contents of the report. 

Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



1

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to: Scrutiny Committee 18 November 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: Corporate Director Transformation & Resources and 

Executive Member for Transformation and Resources

Report Title

Update on Impact of ICT and Finance Budget Savings

Summary

The report updates Members on the management and impact of the service 
reorganisations of Finance and ICT services as part of the 2015/16 budget 
proposals.

Recommendation(s)

Mem
[...]
 Internal Audit plan to continually assess risks

 Trafford maintain their responsibility for Public Services Network (PSN) 
compliance and support the Finance requirement for Payments Cards 
Industry (PCI) compliance

Page 59



8

 ICT Consumers can access Service Desk support to help with 
problems ranging from forgotten passwords to answering ‘how do I?’ 
queries

Page 60



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 18th November 2015
Report of: Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning

Report Title

Town Centres – Update on Activity, Achievements to Date and Future Work 
Programme

Summary

This report provides an update on the activities taking place in Altrincham, Sale, 
Stretford, Urmston and Partington centres.

Recommendation(s)

To note the contents of the report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Martin Ledson

Extension: 4137

Background Papers: N/A

 Financial Impact: Not applicable
Legal Impact: Not applicable
Human Resources Impact: Not applicable
Asset Management Impact: Not applicable
E-Government Impact: Not applicable
Risk Management Impact: Not applicable
Health and Safety Impact: Not applicable

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



2

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Trafford’s main town centres as defined in the Trafford Core Strategy – 
Altrincham, Sale, Stretford and Urmston – and Partington, a key local centre, 
provide five unique centres which complement each other, offering the people 
of Trafford a range of facilities and services right on their doorstep. Supporting 
and regenerating the town centres is a major priority and focus for the Council 
as they are an important part of the social and economic fabric of the Borough. 
They provide employment, retail, leisure and other essential services to meet 
the needs of local communities. 

1.2 The Council has taken a strategic and coordinated approach to the 
sustainability and regeneration of the town centres in partnership with
[...]
 change and sets out a route to securing a sustainable 
economic future for the Town Centre with lasting improvements to its vibrancy.  

The overarching aim of the Masterplan is to secure the successful regeneration 
of Stretford Town Centre and provide a prosperous, vibrant, attractive and safe 
destination.  Over the last 12 months activity has taken place in a number of 
areas to deliver the objectives of the Masterplan. The continued implementation 
of the Masterplan will enable Stretford Town Centre to maximise the 
opportunities provided by its key assets and create a strong and attractive town 
centre that is a destination of choice for local people.

2.2 Stretford Masterplan Development
The Stretford Working Group and Stretford Panel have been established to 
help oversee the implementation of the Masterplan and co-ordinate activity.  
Chaired by the Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning, the 
Working Group is a Council Member and Officer body established to oversee 
the Masterplan and make recommendations to the Executive for decisions on 
proposals for its delivery. The Stretford Panel, which includes both business 
and community representatives from Stretford, has been established to support 
the delivery of the Masterplan and act as a consultative body to the Working 
Group. 

The Stretford Working Group and Panel have continued to meet to oversee the 
delivery of the Masterplan .  A joint meeting of the Working Group and the 
Panel was held on 21st July 2015 specifically to discuss the emerging 
movement and public realm proposals.

2.3 Movement and Public Realm Improvements
The Council commissioned Gillespies/WSP to prepare a Movement and Public 
Realm Study in to provide a clear strategy for improving movement for 
pedestrians/cyclists and providing an enhanced public realm and physical 
environment. The draft study was completed in July 2015 and public 
consultation was held in September/October 2015 which generated over 300 
responses. 
[...]
tenants, Little House 
Interiors; Plum and Pigeon; Steve Entwistle 
Photography; The Odd Glass, and, ladies 
boutique, Madam Butterfly.

Altrincham Opened Aug 2015

Ombak Furniture Altrincham Opened Sep 2015

Runway Pilates Altrincham Opened Sep 2015

Fresh to Death – Café (Healthy Foods) Altrincham Opened Aug 2015

Cheshire Beauty Sculpt – Beauty Salon Altrincham Opened Nov 2015

Idaho – Homeware and Gifts Altrincham Opened Sep 2015

Craftsman – Bar Altrincham In principle, subject to 
planning approval.

Luminer – Lighting and Chandeliers Urmston Opened Jan 2014

Cheeky Cherubs - Soft Play Area (Social 
Enterprise / Not for Profit) Urmston Opened Jul 2014

Anytime Fitness - Gym Urmston Opened Sep 2014

Prairie Schooner – Micro Pub Urmston Opened Oct 2014

Suya – Café and Grill Stretford Opened Jan 2014

Flexi-minder – Child minding service Stretford Opened Aug 2015

Page 76



Page 77

Agenda Item 9



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Scrutiny Committee

Date: 18th November 2015

Report of: Corporate Director Transformation& Resources and Executive 
Member for Communities & Partnerships

Report Title

Safer Trafford Partnership Update

Purpose and Summary

A report on the Safer Trafford Partnership including:
Performance
Refresh of the Trafford Crime Strategy
Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour
Key strategic programmes of work: Domestic Abuse; 
                                                         PREVENT;
                                                         Hate Crime; 
                                                         Locality Working and community resilience 
                                                         Restorative Justice;
                                                         Complex individuals and families
Challenges and Opportunities

Recommendation(s)

Report to be noted

Contact person for further information:

Name: Kerry Purnell     
[...]
 ill 
health, the impact of worklessness, domestic abuse, people trafficking, prostitution or child 
sexual exploitation. This shift is reflected in the key strategic programmes of work being 
undertaken by the Safer Trafford Partnership.

3 A refresh of the Trafford Crime Strategy (2015-18)

3.1 The Safer Trafford Partnership has responsibility for the development and delivery of an 
overarching Crime Strategy.

3.2 The draft refreshed strategy for 2015 -2018, developed in partnership over the last 6 
months, has 3 priorities:

 Manage crime and anti-social behaviour and increase the community’s confidence in the 
way that the partnership responds to these issues.

 Protect vulnerable people.
 Lead through innovation, and by integrating service delivery, provide holistic and 

collaborative approaches wherever possible. 

3.3 It is currently being finalised and will then be published.

3.4 Whilst the emphasis will continue to be on prevention, early and targeted intervention and 
effective enforcement, all through collaborative problem solving across partners, we will 
increase efforts through our Locality Working model on engaging communities in co-
producing solutions which prevent crime, build resilience and improve perceptions of safety 
within our neighbourhoods.

4 Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour

4.1   There was a 5.1% reduction in ASB recorded incidents in the financial year 2014-15 
compared to 2013-14 which continues the 5 year downward trend. The role of the 
Integrated Safer Communities team has been key to this achievement. Based at 
Stretford police station, Council, Housing and police officers are able share information 
and intelligence on a daily basis in order to use evidence and analysis to enable the 
development of a problem-solving approach, and the targeting of resources towards 
the areas of greatest need, at the times of greatest risk. Operation Stay Safe, a 
partnership between the Youth Offending Service, Police, Fire Service and Phoenix 

[...]
 the need to broaden the 
offer to young people at medium as well as high risk of sexual exploitation by providing 
counselling alongside mentoring services. The Safer Partnership has recently 
commissioned Pennine Care and 42nd Street to deliver the new services.

6    Challenges and Opportunities

6.1 The Safer Trafford Partnership has seen further reductions in Community Safety funding 
since peaking in 2008/9, with £210,000 being allocated by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s office in 2014/2015 and £200,000 for 2015/16. This is likely to further 
reduce in 2016/17. There have also been reductions in staff and funding across all key 
partners.

6.2 However the PCC’s Office has recently developed a new Commissioning Framework for 
GM which provides opportunities for the Partnership, and in collaboration with residents, to 
bid for funds for innovative projects which reduce demand, improve community resilience 
and transform services. Trafford has a good track record for attracting innovation funds, 
such as for the Mental Health project and currently has a bid in to deliver a different 
approach to how we deal with young people who go missing from home. In the new Crime 
Strategy the Safer Partnership pledges to collectively recognise emerging risks and 
maximise opportunities for further service integration and commissioning pilot projects and 
initiatives which seek to address them. A SWOT analysis has been introduced at each 
Board meeting, to which all partners contribute, to inform and support this process.

 

Page 94



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 18 November 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: Democratic and Performance Services Manager  

Report Title

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015/16 – Updated.

Purpose

This report sets out the updated work programme for the 2015/16 municipal year.

 

Recommendations

That the updated work programme be noted.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Chris Gaffey, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer.

Phone:  x2019

Page 95

Agenda Item 11



Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 2015/16 - Updated

Possible additions to the programme:

 Library Closures.

Date of Meeting Topic
17 June, 2015.  2015/16 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

 JVC Update
 Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs)

1 October, 2015.  Education (Children) 
 Home to School Transport 
 Budget Scrutiny - Process for 2015/16
 ADP Report (Quarter 1)

18 November, 2015.  Budget Presentation by the Leader
 ADP Report (Quarter 2)
 Ombudsman Report
 Management of Impact of Reductions in Financial and ICT Support Services
 Town Centres – Update
 Community Asset Framework
 Update on Community Safety Initiatives - (including Doorstep Crime, Domestic 

Abuse, Safer Trafford Partnership)
27 January, 2016.  Cycling Review – Progress 

 Feedback from Executive on Budget Scrutiny Report
 JVC Progress Update
 Universal Credit Update
 ADP Report (Quarter 3)

16 March, 2016.  School Crossing Patrols
 Provision of Leisure within Trafford

P
age 96


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT
	ADP 2015-16 Q2 Performance Report

	6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ACTIVITY FOR 2014/15
	Ombudsman Report (Appendices)

	7 UPDATE ON IMPACT OF ICT AND FINANCE BUDGET SAVINGS
	8 TOWN CENTRES - UPDATE ON ACTIVITY, ACHIEVEMENTS TO DATE AND FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME
	9 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COMMUNITY ASSET FRAMEWORK
	CAF Appendices

	10 SAFER TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
	11 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 - UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Coupe (in the Chair)
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), S.K. Anstee, R. Bowker, C. Boyes, 
C. Candish, K. Carter, Mrs P. Dixon, D. Hopps, D. Western and J. Lloyd (ex-Officio)

Also Present
Ms Tora Rushby (Co-Opted Member)

In attendance
Cllr S. Anstee
Cllr Mrs L. Evans
Cllr J. Lamb
Joanne Hyde

- Leader of the Council
- Executive Member for Transformation & Resources
- Executive Member for Communities & Partnerships
- Acting Corporate Director Transformation and Resources

Ian Duncan - Director of Finance
Richard Roe - Director of Growth and Regulatory Services
Chris Hindle - Contracts Director
Peter Forrester - Democratic and Performance Services Manager
Chris Gaffey - Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L. Dagnall

16. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interests were made by Members.

18. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources providing a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan, 2015/16, covering the period 1 June 2015 to 30 September 2015.

Members were in agreement that the report’s new format was improved and 
clearer. It was noted that the Health Scrutiny Committee were currently 
investigating the below target performance on delayed transfers of care. The 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources confirmed she would look 
into the suggestion that members of the public were experiencing longer than 
expected wait times for health checks.



Scrutiny Committee 
18 November 2015

2

The Director of Finance highlighted an error on page 13 of the agenda. The Q2 
target for Council Tax revenue collected was incorrectly shown as 56.62%. The 
actual target was 58.58%.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

19. UPDATE ON IMPACT OF ICT AND FINANCE BUDGET SAVINGS 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director for Transformation and 
Resources and the Executive Member for Transformation and Resources. The 
report updated Members on the management and impact of the service 
reorganisations of Finance and ICT services as part of the 2015/16 budget 
proposals.

Members welcomed the report and requested that their appreciation be fed back 
to the Finance Team for all their efforts.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

20. SAFER TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director Transformation and 
Resources and the Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships detailing 
the work of the Safer Trafford Partnership, including information on performance, 
the Trafford Crime Strategy, tackling anti-social behaviour and other key strategic 
programmes of work.

The overall declining trend in anti-social behaviour was noted. Members requested 
historic Trafford data as well as AGMA data for ‘crimes per 1000 residents’, which 
the Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships agreed to provide.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

21. BUDGET PROPOSALS - PRESENTATION 

The Committee received a presentation of the Leader of the Council providing an 
overview of the 2016/17 budget proposals. The presentation provided detail on the 
six themes focused on in the proposals: Buying Better; Working Smarter; Eligibility 
and Access; Joined Up and Working Together; Promoting Independence; and 
Maximising Income.

Arrangements for the Budget Scrutiny sessions were confirmed where Members 
could have focused discussions around the proposals.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

22. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ACTIVITY FOR 2014/15 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services. The report aimed to update Members on the complaints made to the 



Scrutiny Committee 
18 November 2015

3

Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) against Trafford Council in the year ending 
31 March 2015.

The Democratic and Performance Services Manager advised that the report was 
brought to the Committee for information purposes. It was explained that as the 
reports developed and progressed they would become more detailed. The aim 
would be to bring further reports to the Committee, possibly biannually.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

23. TOWN CENTRES - UPDATE ON ACTIVITY, ACHIEVEMENTS TO DATE AND 
FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth 
and Planning providing an update on town centre activity in Altrincham, Sale, 
Stretford, Urmston and Partington.

Referring to Altair (page 72 of the agenda), it was confirmed that the intention was 
for the mixed-use leisure and residential scheme to include a leisure centre. Plans 
for Sale were at an early stage, but certainty about the future of Sale Square was 
required before a ‘master plan’ could be created. It was noted that Sale was not in 
the same position as Altrincham and Stretford in relation to public realm funding, 
however town centre loans had been considered.

The Director of Growth and Regulatory Services agreed to provide Members with 
evidence of the environmental works that had taken place in Partington.

Discussions were had about how good practice in reducing shop vacancies could 
be shared between centres, and Members reminded the Committee how non-town 
centre areas should not be forgotten.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

24. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COMMUNITY ASSET 
FRAMEWORK 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth 
and Planning summarising the work carried out to date on the implementation of 
the Community Asset Framework.

It was confirmed that Amey were in charge of managing the process of the 
Council’s asset transfers. The transfer of Stretford Public Hall was due to be 
completed this week.

A correction was made to appendix 1 of the report in that Walton Park Leisure 
Centre was now Walton Park Sports Centre.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



Scrutiny Committee 
18 November 2015

4

25. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 - UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Democratic and Performance Services 
Manager setting out the updated work programme for the 2015/16 municipal year.

The Committee was reminded that the Budget Scrutiny sessions would be held on 
2 December and 8 December. Members were urged to submit any questions they 
would like to be answered at these sessions to Democratic Services, who would 
pass these on to the Executive.

It was noted that work had begun on the ‘Closing the Gap’ Task and Finish Group.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.55 pm


